OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK = CITY OF BINGHAMTON

Giovanni Scaringi, Ph.D., City Council President
Janine Faulkner, City Clerk

BOARD OF ESTIMATE & APPORTIONMENT
AGENDA
Binghamton City Hall — City Council Chambers
Wednesday, October 18, 2023

Approval of Minutes: Request to approve the minutes from the Board of Estimate & Apportionment meeting
held on October 4, 2023

NEW BUSINESS

Budget Amendment: RL23-196 Amend the Bond Ordinance related to the constructions of various
improvements at Mirabito Stadium

Budget Amendment: RL23-204 Amend the General fund for fire department overtime

Budget Amendment: RL23-206 Amend the General fund for additional parks expenses

Budget Amendment: RL23-207 Amend the General fund for legal fees

Budget Amendment: RL23-209 Increase the Purchase Order for traveling screens by $22,679.86

Budget Amendment: RL23-216 Increase the total of the Conlon Field Turf Project

Budget Amendment: RL23-218 Bond Ordinance for the Water Street Parking Garage

Budget Amendment: RL23-220 Amend the General Fund for legal expenses to be charged to the sewer fund
Budget Amendment: RL23-221 Amend the General Fund for fire department tier 6 benefits

Sale of Property: RL23-208 Sale of 32, 34 Munsell and 75, 77 Liberty to Greater Opportunities for Broome and
Chenango

Sale of Property: RL23-214 Sale of a portion of Parlor City Commons to Confluence Properties II, LLC

Budget Transfer: 52,500 from A3410.52600 (Equipment) to A3410.54610 (Building Equipment)

City Hall = 38 Hawley Street = Binghamton, NY 13901 = www.cityofbinghamton.com
Phone: (607) 772-7005 = Fax: (607) 772-7155



OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK = CITY OF BINGHAMTON

Janine Faulkner, City Clerk

BOARD OF ESTIMATE & APPORTIONMENT
MINUTES
Binghamton City Hall — City Council Chambers
Wednesday, October 4, 2023

Call to Order: At 11:09am by Mayor Jared Kraham

Board Members Present: Jared Kraham, Mayor; Joshua Paludi, Acting DPW Commissioner; Chuck Shager,
Comptroller; Ron Lake, City Engineer
Absent: Brian Seachrist, Corporation Counsel

Also Present: Janine Faulkner, City Clerk

Approval of Minutes: Request to approve the minutes from the Board of Estimate & Apportionment meeting
held on September 20, 2023

Motion: Lake

Second: Paludi

Voice Vote: 4-0-0-1

NEW BUSINESS

Budget Transfer: $5,000 from A1650.54142 (Traffic Signs) to A1650.51900 (Overtime)
Motion: Lake

Second: Paludi

Voice Vote: 4-0-0-1

Budget Amendment: RL23-211 To amend the 2023 General Fund budget for Engineering Professional Services
Motion: Shager

Second: Lake

Voice Vote: 4-0-0-1

Motion to adjourn at 11:10am: Paludi
Second: Lake
Voice Vote: 4-0-0-1

City Hall = 38 Hawley Street = Binghamton, NY 13901 = www.cityofbinghamton.com
Phone: (607) 772-7005 = Fax: (607) 772-7155



RL Number:
23-\%,

Date Submitted:

@ﬁa Legislative Branch ¢

City Clerk, City Hall, Binghamton, NY 13901 607-772-7005

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATION
Requests for Legislation (RLs) may be submitted to the City Clerk’s Office for possible consideration at City Council Work Sessions. RLs generated by City Depariments

must be signed by the Mayor, Comptroller, and Corporation Counsel prior to submission. Incomplete/incorrect RLs will be returned to applicant for revisions.

Applicant Presenting RL at Work Session

CHUCK SHAGER COMPTROLLER 607-772-7011
(Print Name) (Title) (Phone number)
Signature: Date:

To Be Completed By Applicant

Proposed Title; Amend Bond ordinance for Mirabito Stadium Improvements

Exec“tivc S“mmal-y (Exp[ﬂin u,ﬁhy legllslﬂfi()]? is ”eceSSﬂf'y): Original Bond ordinance was adopted 11/17/2021 for $2,750,000

for the Construction of various Improvements to Mirabito Stadium to comply with mandates of Major League Baseball. An Amendment is

necessary lo increase the total project cost to $7,250,000. Bond council to issue ordinance to be attached at a later date.

Effective Date: (if applicable)
Budget transfer or amendment: RL Budget Transfer Worksheet must be attached w/ Dep. Head signature.

RL related to a grant: RL Grant Worksheet must be attached. Deadline for Council to act by:
RL related to previously adopted legislation: Perm. number 92]- ) 35 , adoption date  / I/ /7 / 2021

Contract: Person/Company Start/End Date
Total Cost Funds available in Budget Line Title

Public Hearing required? Yes DNO SEQRA required? YesDNo
Additional information related to this RL attached? Yes Nol___I

( \ OFFICE USE ONLY
Mayor: k m

Comptroller: X

Corp. Counsel: \VYLJ:\‘}{L—" A‘Cm

Finance}q, Planning o MPA o PW/Parks o Employees o Rules/Special Studies o




RL Number:

.\%% ® ® M
¥ Legislative Branch |57

City Clerk, City Hall, Binghamton, NY 13901  607-772-7005

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATION
Requests for Legislation (RLs) may be submitted to the City Clerk’s Office for possible consideration at City Council Work Sessions. RLs generated by City Departments

must be signed by the Mayor, Comptroller, and Corporation Counsel prior to submission. Incomplete/incorrect RLs will be returned to applicant for revisions.

Applicant Presenting RL at Work Session

ALAN GARDINER FIRE CHIEF 607-772-7016

(Print Name) (Title) (Phone number)

Signature: M /—7 Date: 7}/ @5/ @}

N7
M Be Completed By Applicant

PrOpOSCd Title: Amend the 2023 General fund budget for fire department overtime

Executive Summary (Explain why legislation is necessary): Ordinance to Amend the 2023 General Fund budget to increase

Fire Department overtime by Increasing A3410.51900 (Overtime) by $250,000 and Increase A.42401 (Interest) by $250,000

Effective Date: (if applicable)
Budget transfer or amendment: RL Budget Transfer Worksheet must be attached w/ Dep. Head signature.

RL related to a grant: RL Grant Worksheet must be attached. Deadline for Council to act by:

RL related to previously adopted legislation: Perm. number , adoption date

Contract: Person/Company Start/End Date

Total Cost Funds available in Budget Line Title

Public Hearing required? YesDNo SEQRA required? YesDNo
Additional information related to this RL attached? Yes NOI:l

OFFICE USE ONLY

Mayor:

Comptroller:

Corp. Counsel: % //% e

Finance 96 Planning o MPA o PW/Parks o Employees o Rules/Special Studies o




CITY OF BINGHAMTON
Request for Transfer of Funds

Transfer requests of $2500 or less must be approved by the Comptroller.

‘Transfer requests over $2500 and not in excess of $10,000 must be approved by Board of E&A and Chair of Finance Committee.

This worksheet must be attached to any RL submitted to the Clerk's Office that includes a budget finding transfer or amendment. For additional instructions,

Transfer requests in excess of $10,000 must be approved hy City Council.

Incomplete/incorrect RLs to be returned to applicant for revisions. Additional transfer lines in the same format may be attached.

Adopted Budget Year Amended:

2023

Department:

Department Head Signature:

FIRE

see 'RL Instructions’ document.

—

/ A
g
i

=

Transfers
Iransier Krom (Decrease] Lranster To (Increase)
Amount Budget Line Budget Line Title Anount Budget Line Budget Line Title
| =S
|
- ] — ,. |
| | | |
1 ; '
| : il i _ !
- 5
Revenue & Tund Balance Amendments
Amount Increase/Decrease Revenue/Expense / Fund Balance Budget Line Budget Line Title
$ 250,000.00 | Increase . _ |Revenue ] : [A42401 INTEREST
S~ ' 250,000.00 Increaser s T TU S T Expenser o e fo fz._c.m 1900 B E |OVERTIME ;

Office Use Only for Transfers Under $10,000

I hereby centify that the abo

s are unencumbered and available for Transfer, Certified by the Comptoller.

Dae: R\WW\ ¢ sl

1 hereby certify that the above described funds have been wransferred, in accordance with the Code of the City of Binghamtan
Chapterd, Appropriations. Certified by the Treasurer.

nsfer of funds Approved __ / De
Apportionment.

. Certified by the Seerelary of the Board of Estimate and

Signature: 4 i

T ry =
Signaiure: Date:
Signature; Date:

Transfer of funds reviewed by the Binghamton City Council Finance Chair. Recommendations to be attached.

Signature;

Date:




RIL Number:
Date Submitted:

q

Legislative Branch

City Clerk, City Hall, Binghamton, NY 13901 607-772-7005

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATION
Requests for Legislation (RLs) may be submitted to the City Clerk's Office for possible consideration at City Council Work Sessions. RLs generated by City Departments

must be signed by the Mayor, Comptrolier, and Corporation Counsel prior to submission. Incompletefincorrect RLs will be retwrned to applicant for revisions.

Applicant Presentineg RL at Work Session

Pat McGinnis Parks Director 607-772-7017
(Print Name) — (Title) (Phone number)
Signature: & = Date:

e

To Be Completed By Applicant

Proposed Title: Amend the 2023 Genera] fund budget for additional parks expenses

Executive Summary (Explain why legislation is necessary): Ordinance to Amend the 2023 General Fund budget to increase
A7110.54640 (Parks Improvements & Maint)) by $48,000 and Increase A.42401 (Interest) by $48,000

Effective Date: (if applicable)
Budget transfer or amendment: RL Budget Transfer Worksheet must be attached w/ Dep. Head signature.

RL related to a grant: RL Grant Worksheet must be attached. Deadline for Council to act by:

RL related to previously adopted legislation: Perm. number , adoption date

Contract: Person/Company Start/End Date
Total Cost Funds available in Budget Line Title

Public Hearing required? Yes DNO SEQRA required? chDNo

Additional information related to this RL attached? Yes NOD

OFFICE USE ONLY

Mayor:

Comptroller: Lﬁ e "
Corp. Counsel: M //4/\
’}/ e &

e
Finance K Planning o MPA o PWfParks\n Employees o Rules/Special Studies o




CITY OF BINGHAMTON
Request for Transfer of Funds

Transfer requests of $2500 or less must be approved by the Comptroller.
Transfer requests over $2500 and not in excess of $10,000 must be approved by Board of E&A and Chair of Finance Committee.
Transfer requests in excess of $10,000 must be approved by City Council.

rksheet must be attached to any RL submitted to the Clerk's Office that includes a budget funding transfer

Incomplete/incorrect RLs to be renurned to applicant Sor revisions. Additional transfer lines in the same format may be attached.

Adopted Budget Year Amended: 2023 Department:

or amendment. For additional instructions, see 'RL Instructions’ document.

PARKS

Department Head Signature:

Transfers
Lranster Krom (Decrease) Lransier Lo (Increase)
Amount Budger Line Budget Line Title Amount Budget Line Budger Line Title
b e e - 213 i SRS = X r il
e JEER ! |
= _ L Al | =
it
3 Sl S e
Revenue & Fund Balance Amendments. :
Amount Increase/Decrease Revenue/Expense / Fund Balance Budget Line Budget Line Title
$ 48,000.00 |Increase _ [Revenue % A4240L 0 iy BN INTERES T A R R
v 48,000.00 {Increase AR ...|_+m.x_un=mn AR S i iy B AT110.54640 i _ [PARKS IMPROVEMENTS & MAINT g S e
A | = LA gEilat i B s T e = ok e e T S sk
TN i R o LAY —— e dia SRRl LSl A O e b s B et
, & e atlie LT Ll e Ry N T S e I AL
SRR BRIl o P AN ! 4 £ St AR SR R s T e T U R S
| ] |
{ ) 1
Office Use Only for Transfers Under $10,000
Fhereby certify that the above finds are unencumbered and available for Transler, Certified by the Comptoller. Signature: Date:
1 hereby certify tha above described funds have been transferred, in aceordance with the Code of the City of Bir
Chapter9, Appropria . Certified by the Treasurer Signature: Date:
Transfer of funds Approved 7 Denied __on ‘ / . Centificd by the Secretary of the Board of
Apportionment. Date:
nance Chair. Recommendations to be anached. Signature: Date:




RL Number:
15-151

Date Submitted:

Legislative Branch |

City Clerk, City Hall, Binghamton, NY 13901 607-772-7005

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATION
Requests for Legislation (RLs) may be submitted to the City Clerk's Office for possible consideration at City Council Work Sessions. RLs generated by City Departnents

nust be signed by the Mayor, Comptroller, and Corporation Counsel prior to submission. Incomplete/incorrect RLs will be returned to applicant for revisions.

Applicant Presenting RL at Work Session

Brain Seachrist Legal 607-772-7013

(Print Name) (Title) (Phone number)
Signature: W ﬁ/< Date: ‘f/.;lg /’5)-{
o ra —— - & / / 5

To Be Completed By Applicant

Proposetl Title: Amend the 2023 General fund budget for additional legal fees

Executive Summary (Explain why !egislation is necessary): Ordinance to Amend the 2023 General Fund budget to increase

A1420.54105 (Litigaton / Arbritration)) by 5288960 and Increase A.42401 (Interest) by $266=600 + ?rgc(Sj Sc; vers s/ WC
A o PRETT
Aoy

Effective Date: (if applicable)
Budget transfer or amendment: RL Budget Transfer Worksheet must be attached w/ Dep. Head signature.

RL related to a grant: RL Grant Worksheet must be attached. Deadline for Council to act by:

RL related to previously adopted legislation: Perm. number , adoption date

Contract: Person/Company Start/End Date
Total Cost Funds available in Budget Line Title

Public Hearing required? Yes |:|No SEQRA required? YesDNo

Additional information related to this RL attached? Yes NOI:I

OFFICE USE ONLY

Mayor: 1

Comptroller:

Corp. Counsel:

¥ < g
Financcx Planning o MPA o PW/Parks Employees o Rules/Special Studies o




CITY OF BINGHAMTON
Request for Transfer of Funds

Transfer requests of $2500 or less must be approved by the Comptroller.

Transfer requests over $2500 and not in excess of $10,000 must be approved by Board of E&A and Chair of Finance Committee.

Transfer requests in excess of $10,000 must be approved by City Council.

This worksheet must be attached to any RL submitted to the Clerk's Ofjice that includes a budget funding transfer or amendment. For

additional instructions, see 'RL Instructions’ document.

Incomplete/incorrect RLs to be returned 10 applicant for revisions. Additional transfer lines in the same format may be attached.

Adopted Budget Year Amended: 2023

Department:

Srﬂ&&. D%\\\\V

Department Head Signature:

I hereby centify 1

ve described funds have been transferred, in accordance with the Cade of the City of Binghamion
Chapter9, Approp:

w5, Certified by the Treasurer.

Transfer of funds Approved

_ / Denied on

. Certified by the Seeretary of the Board of Estimate and

ir, Recommendations to be attached.

Transfers
Lransier Krom (Decrease) Iransier To (Increase)
Amounit Budget Line Budget Line Title Amount Budget Line Budget Line Title
1 1
| TR |
{ i y
| |
1 == v 1 T
| i |
| |
| | |
! : _ SRR e _ E
3 il 3 -
3 “Revenue & Fund Balance Amendments : ; : :
Amount Increase/Decrense Revenue/Expense / Fund Balance Budgel Line Budget Line Title
5 000 26680860 Increase s A.42401 Sl IO [INTEREST LA S Al i o
5 JJofre  Mehess0) |Increase. ERIALA20:54 1 0w b 0 e _|LITIGATON / ARBITRATION it ;
21y i e o 1IN RIS L e SR L T e, o
/
Office Use Ouly for Transfers Under 510,000 i /
! g %
I hereby certify that the above funds are unencumbered and av le for Transfer. Certified by the Comptoller. Signature: Date: Q\i@ W

Signature: Date:

Signature; Date:

Signature: Date:




RL Number:

12-1CAH

Date Submitted:

Legislative Branch @z

City Clerk, City Hall, Binghamton, NY 13901 607-772-7005

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATION
Requiests for Legislation (RLs) may be submitted to the City Clerk's Office far possible consideration at City Council Work Sessions. RLs generated by City Departments

must be signed by the Mayor. Comptroller, and Corporation Counsel prior to submission. Incomplete/incorrect RLs will be returned to applicant for revisions.

Applicant Presenting RL at Work Session

Superintendent Water / Sewer 607 343 9027

Jeffrey A Kruger
(Print Name) (Title) (Phone number)
Signature: Date: 09/20/2023

To Be Completed By Applicant

Proposed Title: Purchase Order overage. Purchase Order # 23002485

Executive Summary (Explain why legislation is necessary): Requesting Additional funds be released to cover the final cost

of the Bid job titled repair or replace again traveling screen parts. Afler job was complete we found out shipping labor and actual parts were adjusted

due to the job being billed as a time and materials contract not a direct cost bid. This failure in communication is my fault and as such I am asking

for the funds to make the vendor whole and learn from this mistake. Copies of bid documents and emails included. This is a $22,679.86 Increase.

Effective Date: (if applicable) 10/16/2023
Budget transfer or amendment: RL Budget Transfer Worksheet must be attached w/ Dep. Head signature.

RL related to a grant: RL Grant Worksheet must be attached. Deadline for Council to act by: 10/16/2023

RL related to previously adopted legislation: Perm. number , adoption date

Contract: Person/Company Darmyl Hoskins / Underwater Screenin Start/End Date

Total Cost $61.971.86 Funds available in Budget Line H8320.525105.F0015  Tijt]e

Public Hearing required? Yes DNO SEQRA required? YesDNo
Additional information related to this RL attached? Yes‘NoD

OFFICE USE ONLY

Mayor: .

Comptroller: L————f‘%_//

Corp. Counsel: gﬂ/ 7 //;/7 e
7 | 72 L3 U-V

Finance?ﬂ Planning o MPA o PW/Parks O En%oyees O Rules/Special Studies o




RL Number:
19 UG

Date Submitted:

Legislative Branch 5=

City Clerk, City Hall, Binghamton, NY 13901 607-772-7005

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATION
Requests for Legislation (RLs) may be submitied to the City Clerk’s Office for possible consideration at City Council Work Sessions. RLs generated by City Departiments

muist be signed by the Mayor, Comptroller, and Corporation Counsel prior to submission. Incomplete/incorrect RLs will be returned to applicant for revisions.

Applicant Presenting RL at Work Session

Pat McGinnis Parks Commissioner 607-772-7017
(Print Name) (Title) (Phone number)

Signature: Date:

To Be Completed By Applicant

Pl'OpOSCd Title: Amend the 2023 BOND ORDINANCE

Executive Summary (Explain why legislation is necessary): Ordinance is being done to show the total cost of the

Conlon Field Turf Project increasing to a maximum of $2,298,000. The city is funding this additional money through another source.

Effective Date: (if applicable)
Budget transfer or amendment: RL Budget Transfer Worksheet must be attached w/ Dep. Head signature.

RL related to a grant: RL Grant Worksheet must be attached. Deadline for Council to act by:

RL related to previously adopted legislation: Perm. number , adoption date

Contract: Person/Company Start/End Date
Total Cost Funds available in Budget Line Title

Public Hearing required? Yes DNO SEQRA required? YesDNo

Additional information related to this RL attached? Yes NoD

OFFICE USE ONLY

Mayor: £,

4

/\ g

Comptroller: 4 o e

Corp. Counsel: %/j’ /4%
> 4 e

Finance @ Planning o MPA o PW/Parks o Employees o Rules/Special Studies o




Legal Counsel Appmval_ﬁM Introductory No. __ 023-12

RL22.309 Permanent Mo, (923-1Z

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: January 75, 2023
Sponsored by Council Members: Resciniti, Riley, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon, Scaringi

Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING VARIOUS
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS IN AND FOR THE
CITY, STATING THE ESTIMATED MAXIMUM
COST THEREOF IS $16,369,000,
APPROPRIATING SAID AMOUNT FOR SUCH
PURPOSE AND  AUTHORIZING THE
ISSUANCE OF BONDS OF THE CITY IN THE
PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF NOT TO EXCEED
$16,369,000 TO FINANCE SAID
APPROPRIATION

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Binghamton recognizes the need to provide for
various capital improvements in and for the City, as more specifically described herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain (by the favorable vote of not less than two-thirds of all the members
of said Council) as follows:

Section 1. The City of Binghamton, in the County of Broome, New York (herein called
the “City™), is hereby authorized to construct, acquire or undertake the various projects as
described in Column A of said Schedule I, attached hereto and made a part hereof, at the estimated
maximum costs indicated in Column B of said Schedule I. The estimated total cost of such
projects, including preliminary costs and costs incidental thereto and the financing thereof, is
$16,369,000 and said amount is hereby appropriated therefor, such appropriation having been
authorized by the Council pursuant to Ordinance No. 23-/2. The plan of financing includes the
issuance of bonds of the City in the principal amount of not to exceed $16,369,000 to finance said
appropriation, and the levy and collection of taxes on all the taxable real property in the City to
pay the principal of said bonds and the interest thereon as the same shall become due and payable.
Debt service on the obligations herein authorized is expected to be paid from the respective funds
of the City set forth in Column D of said Schedule L.

Section 2. Bonds of the City in the aggregate principal amount of not to exceed
$16,369,000 are hereby authorized to be issued in the principal amounts indicated in Column C of

said Schedule I for each of the respective objects or purposes indicated in Column A of said

Schedule I, pursuant to the provisions of the Local Finance Law, constituting Chapter 33-a of the



THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON .
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: January 15, 2023

Consolidated Laws of the State of New York (herein called the “Law"), to finance the
appropriation referred to herein.

Section 3. The respective periods of probable usefulness of the specific objects or
purposes and classes of abjects or purposes for which said bonds are authorized to be issued, within
the limitations of §11.00 a. of the Law as referenced in Column G of said Schedule I, are set forth
in Column F of said Schedule I,

Section 4. The proceeds of the bonds herein authorized, and any bond anticipation
notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, may be applied to reimburse the City for expenditures
made after the effective date of this Ordinance for the purposes for which said bonds are
authorized. The foregoing statement of intent with respect to reimbursement is made in conformity
with Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2 of the United States Treasury Department.

Section 3. Each of the bonds authorized by this Ordinance, and any bond anficipation
notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, shall contain the recital of validity as
prescribed by Section 52.00 of the Law and said bonds, and any notes issued in anticipation of said
bonds, shall be general obligations of the City, payable as to both principal and interest by general
tax upon all the taxable real property within the City. The faith and credit of the City are hereby
irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal ofand interest on said bonds, and any
notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, and provision shall be made annually in the
budget of the City by appropriation for (a) the amortization and redemption of the bonds and any
notes in anticipation thereof to mature in such year and (b) the payment of interest to be due and
payable in such year.

Section 6. Subject to the provisions of this Ordinance and of the Law and pursuant to
the provisions of Section 21.00 relative to the authorization of the issuance of bonds with
substantially level or declining annual debt service, Section 30.00 relative to the authorization of
the issuance of hond anticipation notes and Section 50.00 and Sections 56.00 to 60.00 and 168.00
of the Law, the powers and duties of the Council relative to authorizing bond anticipation notes
and prescribing the terms, form and contents and as to the sale and issuance of the bonds herein
authorized, and of any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, and the
renewals of said bond anticipation notes, and as to executing agreements for credit enhancements,
are hereby delegated to the City Comptroller, the chief fiscal officer of the City.

Section 7. The validity of the bonds authorized by this Ordinance, and of any notes
issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, may be contested only if:

(a) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the City is not
authorized to expend money, or

(b)  the provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of the publication
of such ordinance, or a summary thereof, are not substantially complied with, and an action, suit
or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after the date of such

publication, or



THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: January 15, 2023

(c) such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the constitution.

Section 8. This bond Ordinance shall take effect immediately, and the City Clerk is
hereby authorized and directed to publish the foregoing Ordinance, in summary, together with a
Notice attached in substantially the form preseribed by §81.00 of the Law in the “The Press &
Sun-Bulletin,” a newspaper published in Binghamton, New York, having a general circulation in

the City and hereby designated the official newspaper of said City for such publication.



Introductory No. 0323-12
Permanent No. N22-12

Sponsored by City Council Members:
Resciniti, Riley, Burmns, Strawn, Scanlon, Scaringi

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING VARIOUS
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS IN AND FOR THE
CITY, STATING THE ESTIMATED MAXIMUM
COST THEREOF IS §16,369,000, APPROPRIATING
SAID AMOUNT FOR SUCH PURPOSE AND
AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS OF
THE CITY IN THE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF NOT
TO EXCEED $16,369,000 TO FINANCE SAID
APPROPRIATION

The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of
the City of Binghamton,

e /25/23
Q. Q\\Nm\mw d

Date Presepfed (o Mayor

_ Nva TN

Date Approved ﬁ.\”l/ W (?\P\

Mayor

Avyes Nays Abstain Absent

Councilwoman /\
Resciniti

Councilwoman
Riley

Councilwoman
Fricdman

Bums

Councilman
Strawn

Councilman
Scanlon

v
A
Councilman /\
Vv
v

Councilman ﬂ\
Scaringi

Total Fay [ o ]

[J Code of the City of Binghamton

S&aﬁﬁ; O Defeated

|.Q|><mm !0[25.» p_}_ﬁa: |Ml Absent

i hereby certify the above to be atrue
copy of the legislation adopted by the
Council of the City of Binghamton a

meeting heldon | /25/ 23 . Approved
by the Mayoron | /26/23 .




A

Project Description (Object or Purpose)

A.l Fire Vehicles (5)

A2 Garage Lilt

B. Street Reconstruction

C. City Hall Improvements

D. Ely Park Improvements

E. Bucket Truck acquisition

F. Sewer let Truck acquisilion
G. Conlon Field Turf project
H. Mill and Pave roads

I, Installation of ADA Ramps at intersections
1. Water Lines replacements
K. Sewer Lines replacements

L. Street Reconstruction
M. Main Street Pedestrian Safety Program
Improvements

N. Interceptor Sewer Upgrades - Crary Avenue to

Murray Street
0. Various improvements to Deco District
P. Floodwall Leeve improvements
Q. Engineering Design Projects

Totals:

Schedule I

2023 Capital Improvement Plan

B C
Estimated Amount of
Maximum Bonds

Cost Authorized

$ 310,000 S 310,000
580,000 580,000
1,200,000 1,200,000
1,000,000 1,000,000
350,000 350,000
150,000 150,000
275,000 275,000
2,250,000 2,250,000
800,000 800,000
1,200,000 1,200,000
1,065,000 1,063,000
1,330.000 1,350,000
550,000 530,000
2,100,000 2,100,000
100,000 100,000
2,500,000 2,500,000
700,000 700,000
389.000 389.000
816,360,000  516.360.000

D

Fund

General
General
General
General
Goll
General
Scwer
General
General
General
Waler
Scwer
General
General
Sewer
General
General

General

E E G
Fﬁigz:g P}eriod of  PPU Section
Expected to UI :;ﬁ?:i; RIC:L?PFTCL
be Received &
. ¥ 3 77
0 15 28
4 15 20(c)
0 15 12(2)(2)
0 5 19(c)
g 15 28
0 15 2
0 (5 19(c)
4 15 20(c)
: 1 24
0 40 |
0 40 4
0 15 20(c)
1,500,000 15 20(c)
0 40 4
TBD 10 90
0 5 13
womee oul) 5 62
$1.500.000

3747436.1 001098 FILE



% Legislative Branch |5

City Clerk, City Hall, Binghamton, NY 13901 607-772-7005

Requests for Legislation (RLs) may be submitted to the City Clerk’s Office for possible consideration at City Council Work Sessions. RLs generated by City Departments
must be signed by the Mayor, Comptroller, and Corporation Counsel prior to submission. Incomplete/incorrect RLs will be returned to applicant for revisions.

Applicant Presenting RL at Work Session

MEGAN HEIMAN EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT TO MAY® 607-772-7001
(Print Name) (Title) (Phone number)
Signature: Date:

To Be Completed By Applicant

Proposed Title: Bond ordinance for the Water Street Parking Garage, see altached from Bond Counsel

Executive Summary (Explain why legislation is necessary): Bond Ordinance for the Water Street Parking Garage
SEE ATTACHED FROM BOND COUNSEL

Effective Date: (if applicable)
Budget transfer or amendment: RL Budget Transfer Worksheet must be attached w/ Dep. Head signature.

RL related to a grant: RL Grant Worksheet must be attached. Deadline for Council to act by:
RL related to previously adopted legislation: Perm. number , adoption date

Contract: Person/Company Start/End Date
Total Cost Funds available in Budget Line Title

Public Hearing required? Yes DNO SEQRA required? YesDNo

Additional information related to this RL attached? Yes NOD

OFFICE USE ONLY

Mayor: 2,

Comptroller: / > k_'/ .
Corp. Counsel: 5 //6 Z%

Financc(@ Planning o MPA o PW/Parks o Employees o Rules/Special Studies o




Hawhins

DELAFIELD &WOODLLP

PHONE: 212-820-9300 7 WORLD TRADE CENTER NEW YORK

FAX: 212-514-8425 250 GREENWICH STREET WASHINGTON
NEW YORK, NY 10007 NEWARK
WWW HAWKINS.COM HARTFORD

3 - LOS ANGELES
(212) 820-9620 September 29, 2023 bt
SAN FRANCISCO
PORTLAND
ANN ARBOR
RALEIGH

City of Binghamton, New York
Bond Ordinance — Parking Garage
(Our File Designation: 5040/44891)

Mr. Clarence Shager

City Comptroller/CFO

City of Binghamton

City Hall

38 Hawley Street

Binghamton, New York 13901-3766

Dear Chuck:

Pursuant to your request, I have prepared the attached draft Extract of Minutes of
a Council meeting to be held on October 18, 2023, showing adoption of the above amending
bond ordinance and providing for publication, in summary.

Please note that the bond ordinance is to be adopted by at least a two-thirds
vote of the entire Council membership (not taking into account any temporary vacancies).

The Clerk’s statutory estoppel notice, including the summary form of the bond
ordinance, in readiness for publication in the official City newspaper, is also enclosed. You will
recall that publication of the bond ordinance, in summary, commences a 20-day statute of
limitations period pursuant to the provisions of Section 80.00 e seq. of the Local Finance Law.

Please obtain and forward to me a certified copy of the Extract of Minutes and an
original Affidavit of Publication, when available.

With best regards, [ am
Very truly yours,

W52
3¢/
William J. Jackson

Wll/ess
Enclosures

3837427.1 044891 RSIND



Legal Counsel Approval Introductory No.,

Permanent No.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON

STATE OF NEW YORK
Date: October 18, 2023
Sponsored by Council Members:
Introduced by Committee: Finance
ORDINANCE
Entitled

BOND ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON, NEW
YORK, ADOPTED OCTOBER 18, 2023, AUTHORIZING THE
CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW PARKING GARAGE ON
WATER STREET IN THE CITY, STATING THE ESTIMATED
MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS $26,500,000,
APPROPRIATING SAID AMOUNT FOR SUCH PURPOSE,
INCLUDING $7,000,000 OF AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT
FUNDS ALLOCATED TO THE CITY AND GRANT FUNDS
MADE AVAILABLE BY THE STATE OF NEW YORK, EACH
AVAILABLE FOR SUCH PURPOSE, AND AUTHORIZING
THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS OF THE CITY IN THE
PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF NOT TO EXCEED $19,500,000 TO

FINANCE THE BALANCE OF SAID APPROPRIATION

3837427.1 044891 RSIND



Recital

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Binghamton recognizes the need for the
construction of a new parking garage on Water Street in the City and finds it in the best interest
of the City to fund the cost of constructing such new garage from various sources, including

ARPA funds, grants and City bonds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK, DULY CONVENED (by the favorable vote of not less than

two-thirds of all the members of said Council) AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City of Binghamton, in the County of Broome, New York (herein
called the “City”), is hereby authorized to construct a new parking garage on Water Street in the
City (the “Project”). The estimated maximum cost of the Project, including preliminary costs
and costs incidental thereto and the financing thereof, is $26,500,000 and said amount is hereby
appropriated therefor, including $7,000,000 of American Rescue Plan Act (the “ARPA™) funds
allocated to the City and grant funds made available by the State of New York, each available for
such purpose, such appropriation having been authorized by the Council pursuant to Ordinance
No. . The plan of financing includes the expenditure of the ARPA and grant funds in the
amount of $7,000,000 available for the Project, the issuance of bonds of the City in the principal
amount of not to exceed $19,500,000 to finance the balance of said appropriation, and the levy
and collection of taxes on all the taxable real property in the City to pay the principal of said
bonds and the interest thereon as the same shall become due and payable. Debt service on the
obligations herein authorized is expected to be paid from the Parking Fund of the City. Any
additionalgrant funds received from the United States of America, the State of New York or from

any other source are authorized to be applied towards the cost of the Project or redemption of the

3837427.1 044891 RSIND



City’s bonds or notes issued therefor, or to be budgeled as an offset to the amounts to be

collected for the payment of the principal of and interest on said bonds or notes.

Section 2. Bonds of the City in the principal amount of not to exceed
$19,500,000 are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to the provisions of the Local Finance
Law, constituting Chapter 33-a of the Consolidated Laws of the State of New York (herein called

the “Law™), to finance a part of the appropriation referred to herein.

Section 3. The period of probable usefulness applicable to the object or purpose

for which said bonds are authorized to be issued, within the limitations of Section 11.00 a.

11(a)(1) of the Law, is thirty (30) years.

Section 4. The proceeds of the bonds herein authorized, and any bond
anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, may be applied to reimburse the City for
expenditures made after the effective date of this ordinance for the purposes for which said
bonds are authorized. The foregoing statement of intent with respect to reimbursement is made

in conformity with Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2 of the United States Treasury

Department.

Section 5. Each of the bonds authorized by this ordinance, and any bond
anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, shall contain the recital of
validity as prescribed by Section 52.00 of the Law and said bonds, and any notes issued in
anticipation of said bonds, shall be general obligations of the City, payable as to both principal
and interest by general tax upon all the taxable real property within the City. The faith and credit
of the City are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and
interest on said bonds, and any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, and

provision shall be made annually in the budget of the City by appropriation for (a) the

3837427.1 044891 RSIND



amortization and redemption of the bonds and any notes in anticipation thereof to mature in such

year and (b) the payment of interest to be due and payable in such year.

Section 6. Subject to the provisions of this ordinance and of the Law and
pursuant to the provisions of Section 21.00 relative to the authorization of the issuance of bonds
with substantially level or declining annual debt service, Section 30.00 relative to the
authorization of the issuance of bond anticipation notes and Section 50.00 and Sections 56.00 to
60.00 and 168.00 of the Law, the powers and duties of the Council relative to authorizing bond
anticipation notes and prescribing the terms, form and contents and as to the sale and issuance of
the bonds herein authorized, and of any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said
bonds, and the renewals of said bond anticipation notes, and as to executing agreements for
credit enhancements, are hereby delegated to the City Comptroller, the chief fiscal officer of the
City.

Section 7. The validity of the bonds authorized by this ordinance, and of any

notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, may be contested only if:

(a) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the City
is not authorized to expend money, or

(b)  the provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of the
publication of such ordinance, or a summary thereof, are not substantially
complied with,

and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after

the date of such publication, or

(c) such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the
constitution.

Section 8. This bond ordinance shall take effect immediately, and the City

Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to publish the foregoing ordinance, in summary, together

3837427.1 044891 RSIND



with a Notice attached in substantially the form prescribed by §81.00 of the Law in the “The
Press & Sun-Bulletin,” a newspaper published in Binghamton, New York, having a general

circulation in the Cily and hereby designated the official newspaper of said City for such

publication.

3837427.1 044891 RSIND



Introductory No.

Permanent No.

Sponsored by City Council Members:

BOND  ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF
BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK, ADOPTED OCTOBER
18, 2023, AUTHORIZING THE CONSTRUCTION OF A
NEW PARKING GARAGE ON WATER STREET IN
THE CITY, STATING THE ESTIMATED MAXIMUM
COST THEREOF IS $26,500,000, APPROPRIATING
SAID AMOUNT FOR SUCH PURPOSE, INCLUDING
$7,000,000 OF AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT
FUNDS ALLOCATED TO THE CITY AND GRANT
FUNDS MADE AVAILABLE BY THE STATE OF NEW
YORK, EACH AVAILABLE FOR SUCH PURPOSE,
AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS OF
THE CITY IN THE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF NOT TO
EXCEED $19,500,000 TO FINANCE THE BALANCE
OF SAID APPROPRIATION

The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of
the City of Binghamton.

Date

City Clerk

Date Presented to Mayor

Date Approved

Mayor

The ordinance was declared adopted.

ok s s s o oo

Ayes | Nays | Abstain | Absent

Total

O Code of the City of Binghamton

O Adopted [ Defeated

Ayes Nays Abstain

Absent

3837427.1 044891 RSIND



CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, City Clerk of the City of Binghamton, in the County of
Broome, State of New York, HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing annexed extract from the
minutes of a meeting of the Council of said City of Binghamton duly called and held on October
18, 2023, has been compared by me with the original minutes as officially recorded in my office
in the Minute Book of said Council and is a true, complete and correct copy thereof and of the
whole of said original minutes so far as the same relate to the subject matters referred to in said
extract. ~ Such ordinance was approved in writing by the Mayor of the City on

» 2023 and by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of the City on

2023,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate
seal of said City of Binghamton this day of

October, 2023.

(SEAL)

City Clerk

3837427.1 044891 RSIND



NOTICE
The ordinance, a summary of which is published herewith, has been adopted by
the Council of the City of Binghamton on October 18, 2023. Such ordinance was approved in
writing by the Mayor of the City on , 2023 and by the Board of Estimate
and Apportionment of the City on » 2023,

The validity of the obligations authorized by such ordinance may be hereafter
contested only if the obligations authorized hereby were authorized for an object or purpose for
which the City of Binghamton, in the County of Broome, New York, is not authorized to expend
money or if the provisions of law which should have been complied with as of the date of
publication of this Notice were not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding
contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after the publication of this Notice, or
such obligations were authorized in violation of the provisions of the constitution.

DATE: October 18, 2023
Janine Faulkner

City Clerk, City of Binghamton

BOND ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON, NEW
YORK, ADOPTED OCTOBER 18, 2023, AUTHORIZING THE
CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW PARKING GARAGE ON
WATER STREET IN THE CITY, STATING THE ESTIMATED
MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS $26,500,000,
APPROPRIATING SAID AMOUNT FOR SUCH PURPOSE,
INCLUDING $7,000,000 OF AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT
FUNDS ALLOCATED TO THE CITY AND GRANT FUNDS
MADE AVAILABLE BY THE STATE OF NEW YORK, EACH
AVAILABLE FOR SUCH PURPOSE, AND AUTHORIZING
THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS OF THE CITY IN THE
PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF NOT TO EXCEED $19,500,000 TO
FINANCE THE BALANCE OF SAID APPROPRIATION

The bonds are authorized to be issued to finance the construction of a new parking garage on Water
Street in the City of Binghamton (the “Project™), at the estimated maximum cost of $26,500,000.

The total amount of obligations authorized to be issued is not to exceed $19,500,000 to finance a
portion of the costs of the Project. The balance of the cost of the Project is to be paid from ARPA

and grant funds available for such purpose.

The period of probable usefulness for the object or purpose authorized by this bond ordinance is
30 years.

A complete copy of the Amending Bond Ordinance summarized above shall be available for
public inspection during normal business hours at the office of the City Clerk, City of
Binghamton, City Hall, 38 Hawley Street, Binghamton, New York.

Dated: October 18, 2023
Binghamton, New York

3837427.1 044891 RSIND



RL Number:
=220

Date.Suhmitted:

Legislative Branch |7

City Clerk, City Hall, Binghamton, NY 13901 607-772-7005

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATION
Requests for Legislation (RLs) may be submitted to the City Clerk's Qffice for possible consideration at C ity Council Work Sessions. RLs generated by C| ity Departments

must be signed by the Mayor, Comptroller, and Corporation Counsel prior to submission. Incomplete/incorrect RLs will be returned to applicant for revisions.

Applicant Presenting RL at Work Session

MEGAN HEIMAN EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT TO MAYE 607-772-7001
(Print Name) (Title) (Phone number)
Signature: Date:

To Be Completed By Applicant

Proposed Title: Amend the 2023 Insurance and General fund budgets for expenses to be charged to Sewer fund,

Executive Summary (Eltplain why legz's[aﬁon is necessary): Amend the 2023 General Fund and Insurance budget for Legal

expenses spent on Joint Sewer project in other funds to be charged to users through the Sewer fund.

Effective Date: (if applicable)
Budget transfer or amendment: RL Budget Transfer Worksheet must be attached w/ Dep. Head signature.

RL related to a grant: RL Grant Worksheet must be attached. Deadline for Council to act by:

RL related to previously adopted legislation: Perm. number , adoption date

" Contract: Person/Company Start/End Date

Total Cost Funds available in Budget Line Title

Public Hearing required? Yes DNO SEQRA required? YesDNo

Additional information related to this RL attached? Yes NOD

OFFICE USE ONLY

Mayor: /

Comptroller: /& \
Corp. Counsel: W

7 V4 L
Finance @1 Planning o MPA o PW/Parks o Employees o Rules/Special Studies o




Transfer requ

This worksheet must be attached to any RL suby

Incompletefincorrect RLs to be returned to applicant for revisions.

\dopted Budget Year Amended: 2023

CITY OF BINGHAMTON

Request for Transfer of Funds

Transfer requests of $2500 or less must be approved by the Comptroller.
ests over $2500 and not in excess of $10,000 must be approved by Board of E&A and Chair of Finance Committee.
Transfer requests in excess of $10,000 must be approved by City Council,

nitted to the Clerk's Office that includes a budget funding transfer or
Additional transfer lines in the same Jormat may be attached.

Department: MAYOR

amendment. For additional instructions, see 'RL Instructions’ document.

Department Head Signature:

Transfers
Franster Krom (Decrease) Transier To (Increase)
Amount Budget Line Budger Line Title Amount Budger Line Budget Line Title
> - 5 =
Revenue & Fund Balance Amendments
Amount Increase/Decrease Revenue/Expense / Fund Balance Hudeet Line Budget Line Title
s 19,156.59 |Increase Xpensc ~IM9901.59000 SR ip_z,_r_ﬂ_..—wzﬁu.._-nbz.uq_w i i I 250
$ 19,156.59 | Decrease WG a R S __IMI910.54430 2L SR |lr~u-,09r|w_.wﬁk_n,m.m|n Sk R T L T
$ 8482.50 |Increase R T ___|A9901.59000 i o 3 .ll%_z.ﬂmﬁazclgzm_ﬁx ot e AT SRR
b3 548250 “_ur.aqﬁ.mu s a0 g e A e D s i 2 it S AT420.5443 07V e e e e 7 ST L \‘_v_.m.ﬁbr...m._.‘mmn(_ﬂmlmIlF\1,......1- e PG
s 27.639.09 |Increase _ xpense i 2 Qx.:ic.m&b_ol g I #3 T:I.u.._ﬂzOﬂmmM_OEDP.mm_w<_ﬂmm- “E S5 ey i Fadis
s 27,639.09 |Increase ; .__ﬂnm_q...s.:r. L o Tl TR i |-|ﬁ...¢ucy_i B e el s R S EHN?EZU;H@ZJMH%MFI L S e N A e e
B = ! ML P Rk e’ Uit L =i i ‘ =l e
Office Use Only for Transfers Under $10,000 ! (
A i -
1 hereby certify that the ubove funds are unencumbered and available for Transfer. Certified by the Comptoller, Signature: - Date: s
I hereby certify t ve described funds have been transferred, in nccordance with the Code of the City of B
Chapter9, Approp is. Centified by the Treasurer, Signature: Date;
Transfer of funds Approved ___ /Denied __on / / - Cenified by the Secretary of the Board of Est
Apportionment Signature: Date:
Transfer of funds reviewed Binghamton City Council Finance Chair, Recommendations to be attached. Signature: Date:




RL Number:
2022\

Date Submitted:

Legislative Branch 5

City Clerk, City Hall, Binghamton, NY 13901 607-772-7005

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATION
Requests for Legislation (RLs) may be submitted to the City Clerk's Office for possible cansideration at City Council Work Sessions. RLs generated by City Departments

must be signed by the Mayor, Comptroller, and Corporation Counsel prior to submission. Incomplete/incorrect RLs will be returned to applicant for revisions.

Applicant Presenting RL at Work Session

MEGAN HEIMAN EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT TO MAYgy 607-772-7001
(Print Name) (Title) (Phone number)
Signature: Date:

To Be Completed By Applicant

Proposed Title: Amend the 2023 General fund budget for fire department tier 6 agreement for Tier 6 Firefighters benelfits

Executive Summary (E.xplain why legr'slation is necessary): Ordinance to Amend the 2023 General Fund budget to increase
Other Employment Benefits by Increasing A9089.58002 (FIRE-T6 Agreement) by $78,000 and Increase A.42401 (Interest) by $78,000

Effective Date: (if applicable)
Budget transfer or amendment: RL Budget Transfer Worksheet must be attached w/ Dep. Head signature.

RL related to a grant: RL Grant Worksheet must be attached. Deadline for Council to act by:

RL related to previously adopted legislation: Perm. number , adoption date

Contract: Person/Company Start/End Date
Total Cost Funds available in Budget Line Title

Public Hearing required? Yesl:lNo SEQRA required? YesDN o

Additional information related to this RL attached? Yes Nol:l

OFFICE USE ONLY

Mayor: 4

Comptroller: k i / :
Corp. Counsel: ,/Z’m/—:\\

Finance @ Planning o MPA o PW/Parks o Employees o Rules/Special Studies o




CITY OF BINGHAMTON
Request for Transfer of Funds

Transfer requests of $2500 or less must be approved by the Comptroller.
Transfer requests over $2500 and not in excess of $10,000 must be approved by Board of E&A and Chair of Finance Committee.
Transfer requests in excess of $10,000 must be approved by City Council.

This worksheet must be attached to any RL submitted to the Clerk's Office that includes a budget funding transfer or amendment. For additional instructions, see ‘RL Instructions' document.
Incompletefincorrect RLs to be returned to applicant for revisions. Additional transfer lines in the same JSormat may be attached.

Adopted Budget Year Amended: 2023 Department: MAYOR

Department Head Signature:

Transfers

I'ranster Krom (Decrease) Lranster o (Increase)
Amount Budget Line Budget Line Title Amount Budget Line Budget Line Title

=

3 - > |
Revenue & Fund Balince Amendments 2
Amount Increase/Decrease Revenue/Expense / Fund Balance Budget Line Budget Line Title
$ 78,000.00 |Increase Revenue A42401 ; SRt INTER ES TSRS Sty i R R R
$ 78,000.00 |Increase __ |Expense e e AB089.58002 S [FIRE-T6 AGREEMENT = == e nr AN S e

|
el oS 4 5 s — e Ll e T e S S S —

Office Use Only for Transfers Under 510,000 !

| the above funds are unencumbered and available for Transfer, Centified by the Comptoller Signarure: _[lllllllll Date:

[ hereby certil

I hereby cenify that the above described funds have been transferred, in accordance with the Code of the City of Binghamton
Chapter9, Appropriations. Certified by the Treasurer. Signature: Date:

Transfer of funds Approved _ / Denied __on _ . Certified by the Secretary of the Board of

Apportionment, Signature; Date:

Transfer of funds reviewed by the B

ianton City Council Finance C)

mmendations to be nitached, Signature:




RL Number;

Date Submitted:

Legislative Branch

City Clerk, City Hall, Binghamton, NY 13901 607-772-7005

Requests for Legislation (RLs) may be subnitted o the City Clerk's Qffice for possible consideration at City Council Work Sessions. RLs generated by City Departments
must be signed by the Mayor, Comptroller, and Corporation Counsel prior to submission. Incomplete/incorrect RLs will be returned to applicant for revisions.

Applicant Presenting RL at Work Session

Megan Heiman Deputy Mayor 607-772-7001
(Print Name) (Title) (Phone number)

Signature: %,(q arl 4 ﬁ///‘ M AN Date: 09/26/2023

To Be Completed By Applicant

Proposed Title: A Resolution Authorizing the Sale of 32 and 34 Munsell St., and 75 and 77 Liberty St. to Greater Opportunities for Broome

and Chenango Inc. for S each.

Executive Summary (Explain why legislation is necessary): see attached.

Effective Date: (if applicable)
Budget transfer or amendment: RL Budget Transfer Worksheet must be attached w/ Dep. Head signature.

RL related to a grant: RL Grant Worksheet must be attached. Deadline for Council to act by:

RL related to previously adopted legislation: Perm. number , adoption date
Contract: Person/Company Start/End Date
Total Cost Funds available in Budget Line Title

Public Hearing required? Yes l:’NO [I SEQRA required? Yesol:l
Additional information related to this RL attached? Yes No|:|

OFFICE USE ONLY

Mayor: i

Comptroller:

LL .
Corp. Counsel: ,//} /é/}v/ /

Finance O Planning y(‘ MPA D PW/Parks 0 Employees o Rules/Special Studies o




B\‘u(f‘t

5(%:? OFFICE OF THE MAYOR = CITY OF BINGHAMTON

KA, ﬂgt”

OFFER TO PURCHASE

Piease complete the below application, and subrnit this document to the Mayor’s Office for cansideration. Please note that if such sale is approved, the Applicant will
be liable for all filing fees ossociated with the transfer of this property.

PROPERTY INFORMATION 77 Laber fy Sh
Street Address of Property: ., MH 15w \' t_S\’lf:'e"l‘ 3L[ f\{ilb’)ﬁﬂ H rﬁ‘h"ﬁ‘ ?-} 75 L—I h@f QTY

Tax Parcel Identification Number: )H’—{ 5 5—0’2 ” fLI“"I % 5 o’l l El |L1[‘,- 5 3 -“02 “l J
o _ IHY. &3 -3 - 17
Current Use of Property: 00 Residential [J Commercial O Mixed Use ){Vacant Lot

Offered Purchase Price: d“l OO D-ef DP"OID{’P 7Lll dg\g XD

Do you wish to opt-out of the free tree planting sen.rlce? {@ Yes [ No

Please describe the Intended use of the property. The inclusion of a map or illustration depicting the intended use of the property
will expedite the review process.

(o Fion s 1A SOV, housing units (5> 31733 Munsal,
ard m;mﬁQm%Dmm’B@O( r;roml/%ﬁ&,_ﬁp unts [ Serye,

Seniov=(6qe. 5 andowrer Yeuntsand i and G Lres v o 804 A
75 Libecty 18 veguure d go Caeelsefioocl S e qured ] Hanny

Applicant Name: (% {fp,q ‘l‘ﬁ,( ODDD(“'HJJAJ\M %’( %(MQ m’\()/ QQ/\Q“(N"\OOJ

Note: Plzose pmwdz the full .!egd,‘ nakﬂe of the opplicant. if the applicant is a company or corporation, please list all shareholders or membr:

waingagaes: P 10)est Stati, Street Pana {/n,mwtm Y (1290
Telephone Number{s): ( 1007\ RA LYY A

Email Address: K VO%Q CtEonNCay G’&\‘ﬂf@{pﬁ L O

Please list any other properties owned by the Applicant Iucategjwithin Broome County.

]l Caeoll Q294 93 Holalt e 26 Luons  29-32 Muned|
Rolavroll &7 P S, BRI LDUjons AR Stada.

P8 -0 Caroll Y Shavas e 3a- 49 s llst 951, be«m, 105 108 (1] Susgu
‘&.'%rg%%gr% r}ﬂ:‘r_{}’he above@fﬂrma ;ar;\:s%uj&u?c%%nt of my n»renéd purch mﬁj&an%m% g?)rmnt upon appravuf% any such

sole, any devignce from the agreed-upon terms and conditions may result in the termination of such ogreement through lega! proceedings.

Lol febidor w810 painlaz

Date

Slg
?WDV ec
ity’Hall = 38 Rawley St., 4'" Floor = B|nghamton NY 13901 » www.cityofbinghamton.com
Phone: (607) 772-7001 = Fax: (607) 772-7155




RL Number:

\i 22214

Date Submitted:

7 Legislative Branch [

City Clerk, City Hall, Binghamton, NY 13901 607-772-7005

Requests for Legislation (RLs) may be submitted to the City Clerk’s Office for possible consideration at City Council IWork Sessions. RLs generated by City Departments
must be signed by the Mayor, Camptroller, and Corporation Counsel prior to submission. Incomplete/incorrect RLs will be returned to applicant for revisions.

Applicant Presenting RL at Work Session

Brian Seachrist Carporation Counsel 607-772-7013

(Print Name) (Title) (Phone number)

Signature: Date: 09/27/2023

To Be Completed By Applicant

Proposed Title: A Resolution Authorizing the Sale of a Portion of Parlor City Comumons to Confluence Properties 11 for $500

Executive Summary (Explain why legislation is necessary): see attached

Effective Date: (if applicable)
Budget transfer or amendment: RL Budget Transfer Worksheet must be attached w/ Dep. Head signature.

RL related to a grant: RL Grant Worksheet must be attached. Deadline for Council to act by:

RL related to previously adopted legislation: Perm. number , adoption date
Contract: Person/Company Start/End Date
Total Cost Funds available in Budget Line Title

Public Hearing required? YESDNOD SEQRA required? Yesol___,
Additional information related to this RL attached? Yes NOI:I

OFFICE USE ONLY

Mayor: -~

Comptroller:

Corp. Counsel: //‘/7 /Z//Z)//<

Finance o Planning o MPA o PW/Parks o Employees o Rules/Special Studies o




OFFICE OF THE MAYOR = CITY OF BINGHAMTON

OFFER TO PURCHASE

Please complete the befow application, and submit this document to the Mayor’s Office for consideration. Please note that if such sale is approved, the Applicant will
be liable for all filing fees associated with the transfer of this property.

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Street Address of Property: Z“}h«, ,5; "\P;FL/ (}: IV, / yrine CQ)%{UL\M/ Msﬁ.&%» &71{ eg:/_L

S . 7
Tax Parcel Identification Number: {(no- Hq = ’ "/ // /@O i L{q s /’/!

Current Use of Property: [ Residential Commercial O Mixed Use O vacant Lot
Offered Purchase Price: 3; 5?}3 D)
Do you wish to opt-out of the free tree planting service? Yes [JNo

Please describe the intended use of the property. The inclusion of a map or illustration depicting the intended use of the property
will expedite the review process.

%Lm;}‘ //?m.a& . 5 Z)/‘n}'ﬁgz G(D .\Ufp:\_.?L 7(\ //:,/ro‘ s 7/[1-3»!'( A—:\.S h/}%é#‘ru"?/o-br /A///ﬂ%’;\' g\)( (’-‘,-(I)'Q;(i }\)u:\
g \ My Q‘)L" A=i ﬁ#f)lnirjé,w.\, /,.U/'// &Hﬁ//}w C°£:E+}Ar (. l/iié‘ ;;,’Tt :.Trf}'. , ’)\\ /b /(-‘IJL/ fj:%‘.i‘, P

- , T
’I/Q [_ﬂﬁ‘;fﬁf’a { /[f‘rz(;i'r' L= [:Lh;?fi fQ:GQ_j&@\iw( p p(:&. -S{:\\L«‘_\_ E)b[/\'_\')' (8 \)Ullf/\ff(jp/l\f é}‘f/f\._/g/m I\ Uwu:.yQ
U J 5/ LoNece/ Ropd s T uiz

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Applicant Name: /CWDAG,, I l})u/)x J‘e'\__/? ZAZ. ;‘ I Crc& é \A:m}&

Note: Please provldé thé full legal hame of the applicant. If the applicant is a company or corporation, please list all shareholders or members.
Mailing Address: ZSH-K;‘_E/ &\‘}{@(»7% Aé’,:,, 3 M';_L\ /{/f“’ £ ft}:;/
/
Telephone Number(s): L’&J)’Z_\b - 7/?_—5' \)
Email Address: tu L/ﬁm:& a}»’.&:‘éﬁ'-: »-L.l Loy T /7 [f’\\f\'jﬂ';'ar_&l-u/“\ /./s]{,([) P mc}{. £i v

N
Please list any other properties owned by the Applicant located within Broome County.

Yt Sat f by o Af /3601
,/ ?5{ adWL 2! /"/’:"L "A:)R S’fec{ /\7 ‘f/\\)Ll' «4714» A L5/
, i =

! hereby certify,that the above information is a true account of my intended purchase and use of City-owned property. | understand that upon approval of any such
sole, any devignee from the agreed-upon terms and conditions may resuft in the termination of such agreement through legal proceedings.

f /// '/-'./ %)\/24/ (/ 7/74 y
Date”

o =

Signature

City Hall = 38 Hawley St., 4'" Floar - Binghamton, NY 13901 = www.cityofbinghamton.com
Phone: (607) 772-7001 » Fax: (607) 772-7155




Y e
77

LI IT 7777

L
b T
WFaL S






/
/“ G ALJ \Nh“«u:l/ IP;G(LA i 3\_},1}:.@{-_&




Cas




",

Wdreg

—ary

~min

- LLR

(]

AL HASHNGE

- CORNER COLLMN

whCE B

Le ™y



CITY OF BINGHAMTON
Request for Transfer of Funds

Transfer requests of $2500 or less must be approved by the Comptroller.
Transfer requests over $2500 and not in excess of $10,000 must be approved by Board of E&A and Chair of F
Transfer requests in excess of $10,000 must be approved by City Council.

ance Committee.

worksheet must be aitached to any RL submitted to the Clerk's Office that includes a budget funding transfer

or amendment. For additional instructions, see 'RL Instructions’ doctument.
Incomplete/incorrect RLs to be returned to applicant for revisions.

Additional transfer lines in the same format may be attached.

Adopted Budget Year Amended: 2023

Department: FIRE

Department Head Signature:

, A
E\\\\J
: ” ﬁ e \

Transfers i
Iranster From (Decrease) Uranster To (Increase)

Amount Budget Line Budget Line Title Amount Budget Line Budget Line Title

§ 2,500.00 | A3410.52600 Equipment $ . 2,500.00 | A3410.54610 'Building Equipment
" |
g 250000 | 3 7,500.00 |
/Revenue & Fund Balance Amendments :
Amount Inerease/Decrease Revenue/Expense / Fund Balance Budget Line Budget Line Title

Office Use Only for Transfers Under $10,000

I hereby certi the above funds are unencumbered and av

ble for Transfer. Certified by the Comptoller.

1 hereby cer hat the above described fi
Chapterd, Approp

ds have been transferred, in accordance with the Code of the City of Binghamton
ons. Certified by the Treasurer.

Transfer of funds Approved __ / Denied _on ! !

- Certified by the Secretary of the Board of Estimate and
Apportionment,

Transfer of reviewed by the Bing

on City Council Finance Chair, Recommendations 1o be attached.

Signature:

Date:
Signature: Date:
Signature: Date:

Date:




